- -does not purport to represent what the results of operations actually
 would have been if the DLC transaction had occurred on December 1,
 2001 or what those results will be for any future periods.  The pro
 forma adjustments are based upon currently available information;

- -does not reflect the results of business operations or trading since
 February 28, 2003 for Carnival and March 31, 2003 for Carnival plc;

 and

- -has not been adjusted to reflect any net transaction benefits.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended February 28, 2003
(U.S. dollars in millions, except per share data)

   Pro forma adjustments
   Pro forma
   Carnival   Accounting   Business   Carnival
   (U.S.   Carnival plc   policy   combination   Corporation &
   GAAP)   (U.S. GAAP)(1)   adjustments  adjustments   plc (U.S. GAAP)

Revenues   1,031.1   639.0   (0.8)(a)   1,669.3
Costs and Expenses
  Operating   (615.2)   (444.1)   (3.5)(b)   (1,062.6)
   0.2 (a)
  Selling and administrative   (177.1)   (120.2)   3.3 (c)   6.2 (k)   (287.8)
  Depreciation and amortization   (106.5)   (50.3)   (156.8)
   (898.8)   (614.6)   6.2   (1,507.2)

Operating Income   132.3   24.4   (0.8)   6.2   162.1
Nonoperating (Expense) Income
  Net interest expense   (25.1)   (18.5)   (0.2)(f)   (43.8)
  Other income, net   14.7   14.7
   (10.4)   (18.5)   (0.2)   (29.1)

Income Before Income Taxes   121.9   5.9   (0.8)   6.0   133.0
Income Tax Benefit (Expense), Net   5.0   (1.1)   0.7 (g)   4.6
Net Income   126.9   4.8   (0.8)   6.7   137.6

Earnings Per Share(n)
  Basic   0.22   0.17
  Diluted   0.22   0.17

(1) Carnival plc information is for the three months ended March 31, 2003.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of Carnival Corporation & plc in
accordance with U.S. GAAP.

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet
As of February 28, 2003
(U.S. dollars and shares in millions)

   Pro forma adjustments
   Pro forma
   Carnival   Accounting   Business   Carnival
   (U.S.   Carnival plc   policy   combination   Corporation &
   GAAP)   (U.S. GAAP)(1) adjustments   adjustments   plc (U.S. GAAP)

Assets
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents   732.9   147.9   880.8
  Short-term investments   37.6   37.6
  Accounts receivable, net   110.1   118.1   5.5  (a)   233.7
  Inventories   95.4   87.8   183.2
  Prepaid expenses and other   178.7   183.0   (20.1) (b)   (65.3)(g)   396.8
   21.2  (c)   99.3 (l)
  Fair value of derivative contracts   58.3   8.9   67.2
  Fair value of hedged firm commitments   9.7   29.4   (29.4)(e)   9.7
   Total current assets   1,222.7   575.1   6.6   4.6   1,809.0

Property and Equipment, Net   10,238.8   5,630.7   15,869.5
Goodwill and Intangible Assets, Net   706.5   77.6   (77.6)(j)   3,577.2
   2,870.7 (d)
Other Assets   314.8   30.0   (17.6)(f)   293.2
   (34.0)(d-ii)

Fair Value of Hedged Firm Commitments   10.3   1.2   (1.2)(e)   10.3
Fair Value of Derivative Contracts   75.0   75.0
   12,493.1   6,389.6   6.6   2,744.9   21,634.2

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current Liabilities
  Short-term borrowings   70.0   70.0
  Current portion of long-term debt   156.8   79.9   236.7
  Accounts payable   304.9   55.7   360.6
  Accrued liabilities   277.5   398.0   1.7 (a)   23.1 (k)   726.3
   26.0 (d-ii)
  Customer deposits   729.0   447.5   16.3 (a)   1,192.8
  Dividends payable   61.6   61.6
  Fair value of derivative contracts   10.9   31.4   42.3
  Fair value of hedged firm commitments   52.6   2.4   (2.4)(e)   52.6
   Total current liabilities   1,663.3   1,014.9   18.0   46.7   2,742.9

Long-Term Debt   3,083.6   2,625.9   3.6 (f)   5,713.1
Deferred Income and Other Long-
  Term Liabilities   190.0   15.8   99.3 (h)   314.1
   9.0 (i)
Fair Value of Derivative Contracts   19.2   3.1   22.3
Fair Value of Hedged Firm Commitments   40.4   (40.4)(e)
Shareholders' Equity   7,537.0   2,689.5   (11.4)(d-iii)   2,626.7 (m)   12,841.8
  Common stock; 960 shares, 750
  shares and 2,185 shares authorized;
  587.0 shares, 693.1 shares and 795.2
  shares issued and outstanding for
  Carnival, Carnival plc and Pro forma
  Carnival Corporation & plc,
  respectively   _
   12,493.1   6,389.6   6.6   2,744.9   21,634.2

 (1) Carnival plc information is as of March 31, 2003.

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of Carnival Corporation & plc in
   accordance with U.S. GAAP.

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of Carnival
   Corporation & plc in accordance with U.S. GAAP

1. Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on
the basis that the DLC transaction has been accounted for using the
purchase method of accounting under U.S. GAAP with Carnival as the
acquirer.  The pro forma financial information is based upon the U.S. GAAP

[…]

valuation work, which is being performed to assist us in
   establishing the fair value of Carnival plc's ships and amortizable
   and non-amortizable intangible assets and liabilities.  However,
   based on the information currently available, it is not expected
   that the amount of separately identifiable amortizable intangible
   assets will be material to the Carnival Corporation & plc financial
   statements.  No assurance can be given that the preliminary fair
   value estimates included in this pro forma financial information
   will not be materially changed as a result of these valuations.
   Fair value adjustments are detailed in the notes and the table
   below:

   Accounting
   policy
   Carnival plc  adjustments  Fair value   Pro forma
   (U.S. GAAP)   (Note 3)   adjustments  fair value
   (U.S. dollars in millions)

Carnival plc fair value of
   net assets acquired

Assets
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents   147.9   147.9
  Accounts receivable, net   118.1   5.5 (a)   123.6
  Inventories   87.8   87.8
  Prepaid expenses and other  183.0   (20.1)(b)   (65.3) (g)  218.1
   21.2 (c)   99.3  (l)
  Fair value of derivative
   contracts   8.9   8.9
  Fair value of hedged firm
   Commitments   29.4   (29.4) (e)_______
   Total current assets   575.1   6.6   4.6   586.3

Property and Equipment, Net 5,630.7   5,630.7
Goodwill and Intangible
  Assets, Net   77.6   (77.6) (j)
Other Assets   30.0   (17.6) (f)   12.4
Fair Value of Hedge Firm
  Commitments   1.2   (1.2) (e)
Fair Value of Derivative
   Contracts   75.0   75.0
   6,389.6   6.6   (91.8)   6,304.4

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current Liabilities
  Current portion of long-term
   debt   79.9   79.9
  Accounts payable   55.7   55.7
  Accrued liabilities   398.0   1.7 (a)   23.1 (k)   422.8
  Customer deposits   447.5   16.3 (a)   463.8
  Fair value of derivative
   contracts   31.4   31.4
  Fair value of hedged firm
   Commitments   2.4   (2.4)(e)   _
   Total current liabilities1,014.9   18.0   20.7   1,053.6

Long-Term Debt   2,625.9   3.6 (f) 2,629.5

Other Long-Term Liabilities   15.8   99.3 (h)   124.1
   9.0 (i)
Fair Value of Derivative
  Contracts   3.1   3.1
Fair Value of Hedged Firm
  Commitments   40.4   (40.4)(e)
Shareholders' Equity   2,689.5   (11.4)*   (184.0)  2,494.1
   6,389.6   6.6   (91.8)   6,304.4

(*)  Represents the net shareholders' equity decrease due to accounting
   policy adjustments.
() Represents the net shareholders' equity decrease due to fair value
   adjustments.

(iv) The excess of purchase consideration over net assets acquired is
   primarily estimated to include the value attributed to Carnival plc's
   trademarks, brand names and goodwill.  Management believes that these
   trademarks and brand names have indefinite lives and, accordingly,
   based on SFAS No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets", no
   adjustment for pro forma amortization is required. It is not possible